of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer, and either the

customer has accepted the products in accordance with the sales contract, the

acceptance provisions have lapsed, or the Group has objective evidence that all criteria

for acceptance have been satisfied.

Set out below is the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 15 on the Group.

The following table summarises the impact on the Group’s opening retained earnings and

non-controlling interests as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

HK$’000

Sales of OEM products transferred over time 5,560

Related tax (596)

Adjustment to retained earnings and non-controlling interests

from adoption of HKFRS 15 on 1 January 2018 4,964

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 3,976

Non-controlling interests 988

4,964

12

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared

to HKAS 18, HKAS 11 and related interpretations that was previously in effect before the

adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

Consolidated statement
of financial position (extract)

Previously
stated as at

31 December
2017

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15

Restated
as at

1 January
 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Inventories 97,439 (12,262) 85,177

Contract assets – 17,822 17,822

Current tax assets 3,277 (596) 2,681

Retained earnings 179,779 3,976 183,755

Non-controlling interests 49,766 988 50,754

The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current period and period

to date by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18, HKAS 11 and related

interpretations that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

Consolidated statement
of financial position as at
31 December 2018 (extract)

As
reported

Effect
of the

adoption of
HKFRS 15

Amounts
without

adoption of
HKFRS 15

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Inventories 95,550 11,702 107,252

Contract assets 17,177 (17,177) –

Current tax liabilities 8,546 (587) 7,959

Retained earnings 208,573 (3,915) 204,658

Non-controlling interests 59,742 (973) 58,769

Consolidated statement of
profit of loss for the year
ended 31 December 2018 (extract)

As
reported

Effect
of the

adoption of
HKFRS 15

Amounts
without

adoption of
HKFRS 15

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 488,030 645 488,675

Cost of sales 332,422 560 332,982

Income tax expense 3,928 9 3,937

13

(b)	 New and revised HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not

yet effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2018. These new and revised

HKFRSs include the following which may be relevant to the Group.

Effective for
accounting

periods
beginning

on or after

HKFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

HK(IFRIC) 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 January 2019

Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2015 -2017 Cycle 1 January 2019

Amendments to HKAS 28 Long-term Interest in

Associates and Joint Ventures